



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 17465/2022**

VARINDER KUMAR GARG

.....Petitioner

Through: None

versus

**ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX CIRCLE 25
DELHI & ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sunil Agarwal, SSC, Ms. Monica Benjamin and Mr. Gibran Naushad, JSCs, Mr. Rohit Chakraborty and Ms. Nancy Jain, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MEHTA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR

ORDER

%

16.03.2026

1. Nobody appears on behalf of the petitioner.
2. Nobody appeared on 08.10.2024, 19.02.2025, 26.03.2025 and 18.09.2025 either. It is therefore clear that the petitioner is not interested in pursuing the present case.
3. The petition, therefore, dismissed for want of prosecution.

DINESH MEHTA, J

VINOD KUMAR, J

MARCH 16, 2026/cd